FORM **PTO-1595**

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

(Rev. 6-93)

RECO

02-24-1999



ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Atty Docket No. 10172/166181

To the Assistant Commissioner of Patents and Tragemarks.	970343. Jd original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): Charles R. Bobo, II	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: NetOffice Solutions, LLC	
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) attached Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance:	Internal Address	
 ✓ Assignment ✓ Merger ✓ Security Agreement ✓ Change of Name 	Street Address: 3300 Northeast Expressway, Suite 8A	
Other:	City <u>Atlanta</u> State: Georgia Zip: 30341	
Execution Date: December 15, 1998	Additional names(s) & address(es) attached?	
4. Application numbers(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new applicati A. Patent Application No.(s) 08/944,741	on, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)	
Additional numbers a	ittached? ☐ Yes No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John S. Pratt Internal Address: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
City: Atlanta State: GA Zip 30309-4530	Authorized to be charged to deposit account B. Deposit account number:	
2/22/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000194 08944741	11-0855	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and c	E THIS SPACE	
Geoff L. Sutcliffe, Reg. No. 36,348 Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 40E		

ASSIGNMENT

I. Charles R. Bobo, II, (hereinafter "Assignor") of 569 Elmwood Drive, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30306, individually and as President of NetOffice Solutions, LLC, have invented certain improvements in "Systems and Methods for Storing, Delivering, and Managing Messages," for which I have executed an application filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 1997, and assigned U.S. Serial No. 08/944,741 (now allowed); and

WHEREAS, NetOffice Solutions, LLC (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Georgia limited liability company, desires to purchase the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, subject to any rights in the invention held by the United States of America, the entire interest for the United States of America and all foreign countries including all rights of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in a certain invention or improvement described in said application, and in all Letters Patent of the United States and all foreign countries which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for myself and my executors and administrators, with said company and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense or charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said company, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the

PATENT REEL: 9772 FRAME: 0034 U.S. Serial No. 08/944,741 Filed: October 6, 1997

ASSIGNMENT

counsel of said company and to vest and confirm in said company, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said company, its successors and assigns.

WITNESS my hand and seal this Dig day	of DECEMBE	K.	1998.
	Raila	R.	Bolo D

Charles R. Bobo, III

Individually and as President of NetOffice Solutions, LLC

State of Georgia	a)
County of) ^{SS.}

Then personally appeared the above named **Charles R. Bobo**, **II** who acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be free act and deed, before me, this day of 1998

2

Notary Public

Missay Public, Danniell County, Danniel Riv Cremows on Exercise Supremoval 17 30.

664430

RECORDED: 02/19/1999

PATENT REEL: 9772 FRAME: 0035